PAGE 1

PARTS LIST SECTION
FOR CARCO SERVICE AND PARTS MANUAL

Carco Model J-Winch Series 10

ATTENTI[]N Be sure to give correct part number, part name and complete serial number

of winch when ordering. Also name and mode! of the tractor on which the winch is mounted.

PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY

R ENTON, WASH!NGTON, Uu. 5. A

655-F-6-1-5



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION--PAGE 2
GEAR CHANGE

CARCO MODEL J WINCH SERIES 10
GEAR CHANGE

Keeping up with Carco’s leading the
field in winch improvements, the Model
J-10 winch now has a new gear arrange-
ment.

The clutch gearing has been changed
to produce a more positive shift. When,
with the new clutch gearing arrangement,
the winch is shifted into a gear position
and the driving torque is applied, the
gears in the unit are locked in to their
selected position until the driving torque
ceases and thus producing the positive
shift.

Clutch gear, part number Y-1578 has
been replaced by part number 31502, The
clutch gear coupling has been modified,
but still retains the same part number,
Y-1579,

These parts are interchangeable, but

to produce the new shift action, it is nec-
essary to obtain the new clutch gear, part
number 31502 and the modified chitch
gear coupling. The clutch gearing change
has been incorporated on all Carco J-10
winches with serial number 1044 on higher,

The Bull Gear and pinion have been
changed in the winch to produce a more
desirable gear tooth action; and hereby
lengthening the life of the gears. The Bull
Gear and pinion must be replaced as a set.

The Bull Pinion, Part Number 31420,
and Bull Gear, Part Number 31421, have
been incorporated on winches with serial
number 1044 and higher, with the excep-
tion of winch number 1110, Winch serial
number 1110 has the previously standard
Bull Gear, Part Number 10452 and Bull
Pinion, Part Number Y-1411,

PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY

R ENTON, W A S H

655.B-6-1-51

N 6T O N, Uu. §. A.



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION-—PAGE 3
GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS IDENTIFICATION INDEX DRAWING
FOR CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

DRUM SHAFT

o
=
o
3
m
|
m
m
=
x
m
m
e
=
&
o
b1
>
X
™
T
p =
E
]
7

HDENTIFICAYION SEE FIGURE 6 [

/e
#

SRS

TSR

=

"] FOR DRUM SHAFT PARTS
ICENTIFICATION SEE FIGURE 4

BRAKE SHAFT

|
B AN |
SRS % g
FOR BRAKE SHAFT PARTS %
BR TR N S A IDENTIFIGATION SEE FIGURE 3 %
TN 4 /
— A
RS . 1
Yo % 17 ) FOR CASE ASSEMBLY PARTS
N \f > ¢ IDENTIFIGATION SEE FIGURE |
7 | i
1. : N
...... 2
| BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
o

Ny

FOR BRAKE ASSEMBLY FARTS

S b .
FOR BEVEL GEAR SHAFT B GOUNTER SHAFT PARTS !ﬁfj h IDERTLFIGATION SEE FIGURE 5

IDENTIFIGATION SEE FiGURE 2

656-F-6-1-5F




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE

WINCH CASE ASSEMBLY




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 5

WINCH CASE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. NAME Q;I:I'ﬂ
Unit
1 1-1/4 NF Hex Nut 4
2 1-1/4 Lockwasher 4
3 25993-12 Stud 4
4 7/8 x 6 NF Hex Head Capscrew 4
5 7/8 Flat Copper Washer 4
6 27562 Gear Cover 1
7 27830 Cable Guard il
8 27829 Gear Cover Gasket 1
9 3/8 x 3-1/2 Cotter Key 2
10 Y-2199 Breather Plug 1
11 27475 Top Cover Plate 1
12 5/8 x 1-1/2 NF Hex Head Capscrew 5
13 5/8 Lockwasher )
14 27563 Case Flange 1
15 1/2 x 1-3/4 NC Hex Head Bolt 2
16 1/2 Lockwasher 2
17 27558-1 Control Cable Guard 1
28800 Coupler Assembly (Includes Items 1
18, 19, 20, 39 & 41)
18 Y-905-2 Coupler Bolt And Nut 1
19 X-1165 Coupler 1
20 G-10669 Coupler Bushing 2
21 27497 Cover 2
22 3/8 Lockwasher 12
23 3/8 x 1 NC Hex Head Capscrew 12
24 27725 Brake Cover 1
25 27729 Brake Link Cover 1
26 1-1/4 NPT Standard Pipe Plug 1
27 3/4 x 1-1/2 NF Hex Head Capscrew 5
28 3/4 Lockwasher 5 .
29 3/8 x 5/8 NC Socket Head Set Screw 2
30 5/8 x 5/8 NC Socket Head Set Screw 1
31 28698-1 Spring 1
32 1/2 Steel Ball 1
33 27479 Shifter Shaft 1
34 5/8 x 2 NF Hex Head Capscrew 2
35 16 Ga. x 8 Lock Wire 1
36 G-10509 Shifter Fork 1
37 Y-3873-13 Expanding Plug 1
38 27781 Hoist Case For Cat D-8 1
27782 Hoist Case For Int. T. D. 24 1
27783 Hoist Case For A. C. H. D-19 1
27784 Hoist Case For Cle-F 1
39 1/2 %5 Cotter Key I
40 1-1/4 NPT Magnetic Pipe Plug 1
41 G-10518 Coupler Nut 1
42 1/2 Std. Pipe Plug 2
43 276117 Gasket 1

657-F-6-1-51



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE &
BEVEL GEAR AND COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY

Figure 2

657-8-4-1-51



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 7

BEVEL GEAR AND COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY

‘1oySTY PUE FHOT G N doyg onsey ANL% | ST
-ON TBLISS Ym SIUdUTM UE BLCT-A -
ON 3ed pooesidal Zos1g ON HEd T JoLire) suresqg SOC0T-9 31
"ojqeaSuroIajul 318 syaed 9SaUY %
1 Surresq [[eg Iuyeq am-60s | 11
1 uorurg PAN( TERD YSIH LISTX | 66 || 1 mN Sunsnlpy 0TS0T-D | 0T
3 morosde) peaf] X[ LSXANL% | 6
1 Surgsng uoruly oAl(] 60F1-X | 12
1 Suresq [reg Iuyeg aAMOTE | 8
T Burdnop 1299 BLSTX | 0B | .
1 Ieos) 1JeysIajuno]) 00%T-X | 2L
FOSTS
1 x TESD) Yom[) grer-A | 61 4| 1 3FRYSISIUNOY) SOPT-X | 9
1 TOTUIJ @ALI(| 1e97) M0 98T-X | sT |l B Surresq [[eq Iuyeq 0TeS | ¢
1 uoyuEg AALI(J QOFT-A | LT || 2 Alqusssy 32§ wryg SOPT-A | ¥
1 Surreaqg [eg Hujeq am-21z | 91 |l © Buisnoyy Sumreag F0S0TD | ¢
I Suigsng Suireeq LOFT-X | sT | 8 19YSEAMNO0] R
1 yeYS IeeD) [essy 90FT-X | ¥L || 8 amowsde) pes X9 JHIXANL % | T
3w nun
22d IWYN ‘ON 1Y¥Vd q3u [ 1ed INVN ‘ON 13vd 334
unnQ ‘uongy

AT8WISSY  L4VHS ¥3IINNOD

ANV  dviO 13IA3E

658-F-6-1-51




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 8
BRAKE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Figure 3

658-8-6-1-51



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE ¢

BRAKE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

I (19300) Butreaq S[PaaN (IO 090- I | €T
A[QWISSSy wWnIg IyBig
SUIE3Y M-991d JO MITA popoldxa aes 1 aqny, [eeg B9FT-X Al
WnIg 4Bl SUIEoyM-90xd IO » x
I HEUS ayeIg OLFT-X | 1R
"0TTT "ON TBIISS HITM youta oy} 3ded ,
-8 ‘uoTuld HNg 0ZHIE U} IABY UO 13 [B9S TIQ TeUOHEN gegeg | 01
PUB $H0T "ON [eLISS UMM SIYIUIM * o
1 sulread [ped Iujed L1gs | 6
1 Bury (9§ 11O 810X | 5
T IBay) HeyS oNBly £E90T-0 | 8
% Aoy 19000 Fse | 18
» 0G¥16
1 Sum, esesls) SNWB|Y 0191 | 08 1 UOML g T[0g TIFT-A | L
1 ¥ WNIC ¥Elg PHOS GGZIT-D | 61 1 Suireaq [[Eg Huyeq AMFIF | 9
T 190edg wnIg eIy Q0% | 81 1 19§ Wiy ueyuwly, c5# S
z mearsde)) peoy 1e[d JATXANL % | LT G JON UOMIHL], 0F201-X | ¥
1 1898 MI(T 10D T6TFT- | 91 || T Sursnoy Surreag 209010 | €
1 Buny [ees Aurreeqg 6IF1-A | ST 9 I9GSEMNO0T] “H| €
T (xotur) Surreaq S[PseN OO ST | FT | 9 momsde)) peoy xoH JHATKANL% | T
un MU
22d IWVYN 'ON 1¥Vvd 439 || 4od IWNVYN ‘ON 13vd EEL
unnd ‘upngY

ATEW3SSY 14VHS 3FAVdd

SUPERSEDES

659-F-6-1-52
659-£-6-1-51




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 10
DRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY

666666666666
SUPERSEDES
---------

Figure 4



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 11

DRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY

‘0111 ON [eH
-ag yum yaurp 3daoxa ‘esn

660-F-6.1.52
SUPERSEDES

660-F-6-1-51

Mg Tehi€ 2ys saey dn pue T 3un3tg Isea1y) SISy 0Z91 | €1
‘ON [BLID M seOUl
+F01 'ON [BLES 3L YOUTM » . sousep 1908dg otvT-x | 2
maosde)y peoly 39300 WEXAN, Y% | TT
' 9 PESH P08 RNt 1 Bury [ees 11 ceri-A | 1r
207 S[MIIS g 9zoTe | 1T
' P Lpedey 9Brep—umi 21qe) 1¥292
(zz pue 1 pIepuelg—umi(y 3[qED 69¢1¢ | 01
17 Swai] joul) AJuQy wnig Ao
-edery YBI——ASSy ¥O0] SNIISJ 0£0ZE 1 Jeys wni(cq 6STT'X | 6
1 IS SACOID) A[GED Lesorn joc i T [eeg [IQ [BUChEN BLOGE | 8
1 g uopng oo 1-0187-X | 61 A Q  dnp Burresg I9[]0¥ USHWIL], aqLEGTE e [Q..v Z @ {
¥ © duo) Buneeq JSIOY USHUWILY, SLETSVN TN i
1 uong 30T L1501-D | 81 — L5525
*ITPIE
T MUO_.H @m—dh.ﬁ@rwm mN@HM NM M .MNOU Mmﬂ.m Nm¢OHI.O @
1 Buradg oo SINIDg SSLIT-A | 9T || ¢ 77 Bury #oo7 SIvI-X | §
D05/ - Feiian o
! TOUSEM «i | STl o o Ul AL 18D TInd PIFEA | ¥
H fotomned | | v g " mosssde prop om | piand | 8
(61 nis 1 z NN USwWLL, THE0I-M | T
swaly [Pul) A[IQ WniJ I[geD
PIBPURIG—ASSY YOO IMIrdg LETLT [4 4931 19130D SSEY|T
nun Hn
4ad AWYN ‘ON L¥Vd 33y || sad IWYN ‘ON 1¥Vd ‘434
‘upnd ‘upng




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 12
BRAKE ASSEMBLY

27

L.

660-B-6-1-52
SUPERSEDES
660-8-6-1-51

Figure 5



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 13
BRAKE ASSEMBLY

Quan.

REF. PART NO. NAME per
Unit

1 59 U-202 Elastic Stop Adjusting Nut 1-1/4 NF 1
2 27723 Brake Adjustment Bushing 1
3 X-1175-22 Brake Band Spring 1
4 1-1/4 Washer, Cut 1
5 27718 Brake Adjustment Stud 1
6 27510 Brake Band Assembly {Includes 1

Teems 7, 28, & 29)

1 27498 Brake Lining 1
] 27793 Brake Cam Assembly 1
9 21722 Brake Cam Shaft 1
10 27721 Shaft Lock Plate 1
il 1/2 Lockwasher 3
12 1/2 x 1-1/4 NF Hex Head Capscrew 1
13 27720 Brake Cam Pin 1
14 1/8 x 2 Cotter Key 2
15 27719 Brake Band Pin 1
16 1510-2 Bushing 2
17 29973 Conmection Link 1
18 29972 Brake Link Lever 1
20 29974 Brake Link Pin 1
21 27960 Pin 1
22 3/32 x 5/8 Cotter Key 1
23 2708-1/2-4A Yoke Pin 1
24 2708-4 A Control Cable Yoke 1
25 3/8 NF Hex Jam Nut 1
26 | 3/8 x 1-1/4 NC Square Head Point Oval Set Screw 1
27 3/8 NC Hex Jam Nut 1
28 1/4 x 5/8 Brake Lining Rivet 20
29 1/4 x 1/8 Brake Lining Rivet 3

661-F-6.1-52
SUPERSEDES
661-F-6-1-51



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 14
FREE WHEELING BRAKE DRUM ASSEMBLY

FREE WHEELING BRAKE DRUM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, PART NO. X-1495

Quon.

REF. PART NO. NAME J:;"
1 G-11322 Free-Wheeling Brake Drum 1
2 218 WD Fafnir Ball Bearing 2
3 G-11324 Brake Ratchet 1
4 G-11323 Brake Drum Cover 1
5 1/2 x 1 1/4 NF Hex Head Capscrew (Heat Treated) 9
6 1/2 Lockwasher 9
1 Y-2549 Pawl Pin 4
8 | X-1175-10 Pawl Spring 4
9 Y-3030 Brake Pawl 4

661-B-6-1-52
SUPERSEDES
661-B-6-1-51



CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 15
SWIVEL COUPLER

' Q.} _
@\__6

NOTE: Unless otherwise specified,
the Carco Model J-10 Winch comes
equipped with the swivel coupler.

SWIVEL COUPLER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, PART NO. Y-28800

Quan.
REF. PART NO. NAME l?:i't
1 x5 Cotter Key 1
2 G-10518 Coupler Nut 1
3 G-10669 ICoupler Bushing 2
4 X-1165 Coupler (jaw opening 312") 1
5 Y-905-2 Coupler Bolt (8%” overall) 1
6 Y-905-5 Coupler Bolt Nut 1

7 %"x3"” Cotter Key 1

6462-F-11-1-51




CARCO MODEL J-10 WINCH

PARTS LIST SECTION—PAGE 16
RIGID COUPLER

NOTE: Unless otherwise specified,
the Carco Model J-10 Winch comes
equipped with the swivel coupler,

RIGID COUPLER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, PART NO. Y-31832

Quan,

REF. PART NO. NAME per

Unit
1 Y-905-4 Coupler Bolt (9%” overall) 1
2 G-10668 Coupler (jaw opening 3)4") 1
3 Wx1” Cotter Key i}
4 G-7919 Coupler Key 1
5 %ix3" Cotter Key 1
6 Y-905-5 Coupler Bolt Nut 1

662-B-11-1-51



